That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of Section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds

to the amount of three thousand one hundred dollars ($3,100) the proceeds whereof* 
to be used by the President of the Borough of Richmond for the purpose of recon­
structing sewer outlet at Taylor street, Borough of Richmond.

All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31,

[...]

New York Charter, the President of the Borough of Manhattan be and he is hereby 
authorized and empowered to enter into a contract or contracts for the rehabilitation 
of additional parts of the City Hall, which will include the Mayor’s offices in the 
west wing of the City Hall building, to an amount not to exceed forty-seven thousand 
dollars ($47,000).

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen April 27, 1915.
Received from his Honor the Mayor May 11, 1915, without his approval or dis­

approval thereof; therefore, as provided in Section 40 of the Greater New York Char­
ter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of Subdivision 8 of Section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of forty-seven thousand dollars ($47,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by the President of the Borough of Manhattan for the purpose of making repairs 
and alterations to the W est Wing of the City Hall. All obligations contracted for 
hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31, 1915.

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro­
visions of Section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended, hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of the City of New York to an amount not exceed­
ing two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) of  ̂which an amount not exceeding one 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) is to provide means for the interior 
equipment of the new Central Telegraph Stations to be erected in the Boroughs of 
Manhattan, The Bronx and Brooklyn for the use of the Fire Department, and of 
which an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) is to provide means

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500), the proceeds whereof to 
be used by the Trustees of the College of The City of New York for the purpose 
of making repairs to the house of the President of said college, situated at No. 280 
Convent Avenue. All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before